In addition to the potential adjustments discussed above, AMI’s outstanding indebtedness will become due and payable as a result of the change in control.
ON may pay this debt in full or may enter into refinancing transactions, although a final determination of the terms of any such refinancing for purposes of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented below cannot be made prior to the completion of the merger. Thus, AMI’s outstanding
indebtedness is reflected as being repaid upon completion of the merger for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
presented below (see note 2(k)).

ON expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating ON’s and AMI’s businesses. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any integration activities.

101

Table of Contents

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 28, 2007

(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments (Note 2)

Historical

ON
Historical

AMI   Reclassifications (a)
Other

Adjustments  Combined
Product revenues   $1,084.7  $ 462.0  $ —   $ —   $1,546.7
Manufacturing service revenues   73.6   —   —   —   73.6

Net revenues   1,158.3   462.0   —   —   1,620.3

Cost of product revenues   643.1   256.6   —   (0.1)(c)   899.6
Cost of manufacturing services revenues   77.0   —   —   —   77.0

Cost of revenues   720.1   256.6   —   (0.1)   976.6

Gross profit   438.2   205.4   —   0.1   643.7

Operating expenses:
Research and development   97.6   78.3   —   (0.2)(c)   175.7
Selling, general and administrative   —   65.5   (65.5)  —   —
Selling and marketing   70.6   —   37.2   —   107.8
General and administrative   60.6   —   28.3   (0.2)(c)   88.7
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   15.4   —   6.9(b)   22.3
Restructuring, asset impairments and other, net   2.0   15.6   —   —   17.6

Total operating expenses   230.8   174.8   —   6.5   412.1

Operating income   207.4   30.6   —   (6.4)   231.6

Other income (expenses), net:
Interest expense   (28.7)  (15.6)  —   15.6(d)   (28.7)
Interest income   8.8   2.6   —   (9.6)(d)  1.8
Other   (0.3)  (3.0)  —   —   (3.3)
Loss on debt prepayment   (0.1)  —   —   —   (0.1)

Other income (expenses), net   (20.3)  (16.0)  —   6.0   (30.3)

Income before income taxes and minority interests   187.1   14.6   —   (0.4)   201.3
Income tax benefit (provision)   (4.4)  4.8   —   —  (e)   0.4
Minority interests   (1.6)  —   —   —   (1.6)

Net income   $ 181.1  $ 19.4  $ —   $ (0.4)  $ 200.1

Income per common share:
Basic   $ 0.62   $ 0.51

Diluted   $ 0.57   $ 0.48

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   290.3   102.8(m)   393.1

Diluted   317.6   102.8(m)   420.4

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

102

Table of Contents

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2006
(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

ON
Historical

AMI

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Combined
Product revenues   $1,431.2  $ 605.6  $ —   $2,036.8
Manufacturing service revenues   100.6   —   —   100.6

Net revenues   1,531.8   605.6   —   2,137.4

Cost of product revenues   861.1   334.5   (0.1)(c)   1,195.5
Cost of manufacturing services revenues   81.7   —   —   81.7

Cost of revenues   942.8   334.5   (0.1)   1,277.2

Gross profit   589.0   271.1   0.1   860.2

Operating expenses:
Research and development   101.2   104.6   (0.4)(c)   205.4
Selling and marketing   91.0   49.1   (0.1)(c)   140.0
General and administrative   86.7   33.8   (0.4)(c)   120.1
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets   —   18.0   11.7(b)   29.7
Restructuring, asset impairments and other, net   (6.9)  8.3   —   1.4

Total operating expenses   272.0   213.8   10.8   496.6

Operating income   317.0   57.3   (10.7)   363.6

Other income (expenses), net:
Interest expense   (51.8)  (22.3)  22.3(d)   (51.8)
Interest income   11.8   3.9   (12.8)(d)  2.9
Other   0.5   (0.3)  —   0.2
Loss on debt prepayment   (1.3)  —   —   (1.3)

Other income (expenses), net   (40.8)  (18.7)  9.5   (50.0)

Income before income taxes and minority interests   276.2   38.6   (1.2)   313.6
Income tax provision   (0.9)  (1.2)  —  (e)   (2.1)
Minority interests   (3.2)  —   —   (3.2)

Net income   $ 272.1  $ 37.4  $ (1.2)  $ 308.3

Income per common share:
Basic   $ 0.85   $ 0.73

Diluted   $ 0.80   $ 0.69

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   319.8   102.8(m)   422.6

Diluted   342.1   102.8(m)   444.9

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

103

Table of Contents

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 28, 2007

(In millions, except share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical

ON
Historical

AMI

Elimination of
AMI Historical
Stockholders’

Equity (f)

Adjustments For
Preliminary

Purchase Price
Allocation (g)

Other
Adjustments  Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 327.1  $ 89.3  $ —   $ —   $ (277.5)(k) $ 138.9
Receivables, net   193.4   104.4   —   —   —   297.8
Inventories, net   216.5   89.6   —   59.6   —   365.7
Prepaid and other current assets   41.0   30.3   —   —   —   71.3
Deferred income taxes   7.2   4.2   —   —   (4.2)(l)   7.2

Total current assets   785.2   317.8   —   59.6   (281.7)   880.9
Property, plant and equipment, net   608.5   226.2   —   16.6   —   851.3
Goodwill   81.1   93.4   —   —   227.4(j)   401.9
Intangible assets, net   8.7   88.6   —   327.1   —   424.4
Deferred tax assets   —   67.3   —   —   (67.3)(l)   —
Other assets   42.8   30.4   —   —   —   73.2

Total assets   $ 1,526.3  $ 823.7  $ —  $ 403.3  $ (121.6)  $ 2,631.7

Liabilities, Minority Interests and Stockholders’ Deficit
Accounts payable   $ 134.9  $ 41.7  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 176.6
Accrued expenses   105.4   60.9   —   —   22.0(i)   188.3
Income taxes payable   2.1   0.2   —   —   —   2.3
Accrued interest   5.0   —   —   —   —   5.0
Foreign deferred tax liability   —   0.2   —   —   7.8(l)   8.0
Deferred income on sales to distributors   115.7   —   —   —   —   115.7
Current portion of long-term debt   27.3   2.8   —   —   (2.8)(k)  27.3

Total current liabilities   390.4   105.8   —   —   27.0   523.2
Long-term debt   1,112.2   274.7   —   —   (274.7)(k)  1,112.2
Other long-term liabilities   52.4   11.3   —   —   —   63.7
Deferred income taxes   6.1   —   —   —   58.0(l)   64.1

Total liabilities   1,561.1   391.8   —   —   (189.7)   1,763.2

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   18.7   —   —   —   —   18.7

Common stock ($0.01 par value, 440,313,790 shares issued,
394,897,820 shares outstanding)   3.4   0.9   (0.9)  —   1.0(h)   4.4

Additional paid-in capital   1,411.3   563.7   (563.7)  —   916.1(h)   2,327.4
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (0.5)  60.4   (60.4)  —   —   (0.5)
Accumulated deficit   (1,112.5)  (193.1)  193.1   (13.8)  —   (1,126.3)
Less: Treasury stock, at cost; 45,415,970 shares, respectively   (355.2)  —   —   —   —   (355.2)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (53.5)  431.9   (431.9)  (13.8)  917.1   849.8

Total liabilities, minority interests and stockholders’ deficit   $ 1,526.3  $ 823.7  $ (431.9) $ (13.8) $ 727.4  $ 2,631.7

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

104

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On December 13, 2007, ON and AMI jointly announced the execution of an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization. The accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements present the pro forma consolidated financial position and results of operations of the combined
companies based upon the historical financial statements of ON and AMI, after giving effect to the AMI merger and adjustments described in these footnotes, and